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Honorable Jim Barton

Member, House of Representatives

3824 St. Andrews Drive

Mobile, AL  36693

Municipalities - Voting - Mobile County

The term “majority,” as applied in sections 11-44C-28 and 11-44C-51 of the Code of Alabama, describes the five-vote supermajority as established in section 11-44C-28 of the Code of Alabama.

Dear Representative Barton:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether the Code of Alabama provides any exceptions to the five-vote requirement of a municipal council to transact business, specifically with regards to recalling an ordinance or resolution from the mayor as provided for in section 11-44C-28 and the passage of the city budget as provided for in section 11-44C-51.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-44C-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama creates a supermajority form of government to be used in all Class 2 municipalities.  The only Class 2 municipality in the State of Alabama is the City of Mobile.  Under these provi​sions, in order for the seven- member council of any Class 2 municipality to transact any business, it must have at least five affirmative votes:

The affirmative vote of at least five members of the council shall be sufficient for the passage of any reso​lution, bylaw ordinance, or the transaction of any busi​ness of any sort by the said council or the exercise of any of the powers conferred upon it by the terms of this chapter or bylaw, or which may hereafter be conferred upon it.

ALA. CODE § 11-44C-28 (1989).  The term “majority” is not used in this provi​sion, nor is it specifically defined in chapter 44C.


Subsequent sections of chapter 44C, however, use the term “majority” in conjunction with the voting requirement for the council to take certain actions:

An ordinance or resolution may be recalled from the mayor at any time before it has become law, or has been acted on by him, by a resolution adopted by a majority of the members elected to the council. . . .

Id. (emphasis added).  The word “majority” is also used in section 11-44C-51, which states, “the council by a majority vote shall adopt the general fund budget.” ALA. CODE § 11-44C-51 (1989) (emphasis added).  Your question is whether the use of the term “majority” indicates a legislative intent that, for these two actions of the council, a simple majority vote is valid.


Because the term “majority” is not defined, we must turn to rules of statutory construction to answer your question.  The Alabama Supreme Court stated that the fundamental rule of statutory construction is to “ascertain and effectuate the intent of the Legislature as expressed by the statute.” League of Women Voters v. Renfro, 292 Ala. 128, 131, 290 So. 2d 167, 169 (1974).  Two other rules of construction apply to this situation.  The first holds:

A statute is passed as a whole and not in parts or sec​tions and is animated by one general purpose and intent. Consequently, each part or section should be construed in connection with every other part or section so as to produce a harmonious whole.

Karrh v. Board of Control of Employees’ Retirement System, 679 So.2d 669, 672 (Ala. 1996).  The second states that, in order for a court to ascertain the intent of the Legislature, the court “may consider the results that would flow from giving the language of the statute one particular meaning over another. . . .” Omni Insurance Company v. Foreman, 802 So. 2d 195, 198 (Ala. 2001).


All of title 11 of chapter 44C of the Code was enacted under Act No. 85-229.  The legislation was passed, in whole, in response to a federal judicial mandate. See Bolden v. City of Mobile, 542 F. Supp. 1050 (S.D. Ala. 1982).  Section 11-44C-28 creates the requirement of a five-vote supermajority for the municipal council to transact any business. ALA. CODE § 11-44C-28 (1989).  Construing this statute to provide that the council must have five votes to pass ordinances and resolutions, but only four votes to repeal or recall them, yields an impractical result that frustrates the legislative intent.  Section 11-44C-51 governs the council’s approval of the city budget by a “majority” vote. ALA. CODE § 11-44C-51 (1989).  These sections must be construed as a whole, so as to harmonize all of their parts.  Thus, the reasonable interpretation holds that throughout chapter 44C, in regards to the council voting, the term “majority” refers to the five-vote supermajority described in the third sentence of section 11-44C-28.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that the term “major​ity,” as applied in sections 11-44C-28 and 11-44C-51 of the Code of Alabama, describes the five-vote supermajority as established in section 11-44C-28 of the Code of Alabama. 

CONCLUSION


The term “majority,” as applied in sections 11-44C-28 and 11-44C-51 of the Code of Alabama, describes the five-vote supermajority as established in section 11-44C-28 of the Code of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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